feet long lying farthest from the front lot line and wholly within the lot. 

Lot Line, Side:  Any lot lines other than front lot lines or rear lot lines. 

Lot Types:  

Lot, Corner:  A lot where the interior angle of two (2) adjacent sides at the intersection of 
the two (2) streets is less than one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees. A lot abutting upon a 
curved street, or streets, shall be considered a corner lot for the purposes of this Ordinance 
if the arc is of less radius than one hundred fifty (150) feet and the tangents to the curve, at 
the two points where the lot lines meet the curve or the straight street line extended, form 
an interior angle of less than one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees. 

Lot, Double Frontage:  Any interior lot having frontages on two (2) or more or less parallel 
streets as distinguished from a corner lot. In the case of a row of double frontage lots, one 
(1) street will be designated as the front street in the plat and the request for zoning

[...]

substantially begun preparatory to rebuilding, such excavation or demolition or removal shall be 
deemed to be actual construction provided that the work shall be carried on diligently. In the 
case of such excavation, demolition or removal, however, this provision shall expire and not be 
in effect three hundred and sixty-five (365) days following the effective date of adoption or 
amendment of this Ordinance, unless permit for the actual construction of a new building has 
been issued by the Building Inspector.  

Any basement, cellar, garage, or any incomplete structure without an occupancy permit in use

[...]

shall be fenced with a four (4)-foot tall fence, provided that no fenced outdoor play area shall be 
located in a front yard. 

8.  There shall be sufficient drop-off parking spaces to allow maneuvering without creating a hazard to 
traffic flow. 

9.  The lot shall be at least one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from another group day care home or 
similar facility. This may be reduced by the Planning Commission upon a finding that the proposed 
facility will not contribute to an excessive concentration of State licensed residential care facilities in

[...]

Large-Scale Wind Energy Conversion System Standards.  The following standards shall 
apply to large-scale WECS, including large on-site WECS, Utility Grid WECS and 
anemometer towers associated with a large-scale WECS. 
A. Height.  The maximum permitted height of a large-scale WECS tower shall be one 

hundred and twenty-five (125) feet from the existing grade to the center of the hub, and 
the total height of the tower and blade in the full vertical position may not exceed two 
hundred (200) feet. 

B. Setbacks.  A distance equal to one hundred fifty (150) percent of the height of the

[...]

A ground-mounted solar energy system shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in 
height, measured from the ground at the base of the unit. 

iv. Size. Ground-mounted solar energy systems may not occupy more than five (5) 
percent of the parcel upon which it is located up to one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) square feet. 

v. All power transmission lines shall be underground. 
(Amended January 14, 2014, December 5, 2017, July 5, 2022, and November 5, 2025) 

3. Commercial Use Solar Energy Systems. 

A. Purpose and Intent.  The purpose and intent of this and subsequent subsections are to